Subject: App 4 - South Kesteven District Council - Notification of Local Development Scheme Update.

Dear Parish Council / Town Council

Notification of South Kesteven Local Development Scheme update.

This Email is to provide an update to the local development scheme following the recent consultation on the Draft Local Plan Review (2021-2041) which took place between February and April 2024.

The local development scheme sets out the broad timetable for preparing the Councils Local Plan in addition to other planning documents. It is updated when required and the latest document was approved by cabinet in June 2024.

A full version of the updated Local development scheme can be found on the following webpage - Local Development Scheme | South Kesteven District Council

For quick reference, the latest timetable for the preparation of the South Kesteven Local Plan Review is set out below.

Key Milestones	Regulation	Timescale
Commencement of document preparation	None	Completed: April 2020
Consultation on the scope of the Plan	Regulation 18	Completed: 12 October – 23 November 2020
Consultation on Draft Local Plan	Regulation 18	Completed: 29 February – 25 April 2024
Consultation on the Presubmission Local Plan	Regulation 19	Winter 2024/2025
Submission	Regulation 22	Summer (June) 2025
Examination	Regulation 24	Summer 2025 – Spring 2026
Inspector's Report	Regulation 25	Spring 2026
Adoption	Regulation 26	Summer 2026

Please note: the above dates are indicative and subject to change.

Further information in relation to the South Kesteven Local Plan review can be found at the following - <u>Local Plan Review | South Kesteven District Council</u>

Should you have any queries relating the local development scheme or the Local Plan Review in general please contact planning policy at the address below

Kind Regards.

Planning Policy Team

Development and Growth South Kesteven District Council Council Offices The Picture House, St Catherine's Road, Grantham NG31 6TT

Tel: 01476 406080

Email:Planningpolicy@southkesteven.gov.uk

www.southkesteven.gov.uk